Senate Community Affairs Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH PORTFOLIO
Supplementary Budget Estimates 2013-14, 20 November 2013
Question: E13-232
OUTCOME: 0 - Whole of Portfolio
Topic: Remuneration
Type of Question: Written Question on Notice
Senator: Moore
Question:
Is there a PSC determination that is binding on all departments? Can we get a copy of that on which you are working for the people coming into Health and leaving Health and Ageing?
You are welcoming in the people from the Sports Commission, so you have to work with them. Just for the sake of ease, can we get that from you?

Answer:

Attached are copies of the s24 (3) PS Act determinations covering staff transferring between agencies as part of the Machinery of Government changes.

At the Department of Health, Sport staff who transferred from the former Department of Regional Australia, Local Government, Arts and Sport are covered by these determinations.
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This Determination ceases 0 apply to an employee if an enterptise agreement that covers the employee commences opel ation.

Ope‘ratwn of olhe: mstruments
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It is not mconsxstent w1th this ‘Determination for. an Ageney Head to make a

" Employees to whom this Determination applies will not be covered by:

@)

any énterprise- agleemerlt (other than an enterprise agreement that commences operatxon after the date on which this Dete1mmat10n takes effeot)

the dustralian Public Servzce Award 1998; or '

any other fair work instrument or WR Act transitional insttument (as those terms are defined in the Pub!ic.Service'/AcE‘:]999) that would otherwise cover’

the employee.

' The teims and conditions of employment (including remuneration) of:

a Moving Employee shall be the sime .as 'they would have been if .the Govetnor-General in Couneil had not made the Admmlstratwe Arrangements Orders on 18 September 2013; and -

a New Employee shall be the terms and conditions (including remuneration)

contained in the enterprise agreement that, immediately before the Governor-.
. General in Council made the Administrative Arrangements Orders on

18 September 2013, applied to employees in the Losing Agency petforming

+ the function-to be. performed by the-New Employee;

- except that any reference in the terms and condltlons to the relevant Losing Agency
_is.substituted with a referehice to the relevant Gammg Acency determination pursuant . to . section 24(1) of the Public Service Act 1999 supplementing the terms-and conditions of employmen’c that apply to an employee by operation of this Determmatlon

Policies, guldelmes 'md procedures that apphed to the employee in the Losmg Agency

9.

This clause 9 apphes whete the terms and conditions of employment preserved by -

operation of clause 7 refer to various policies, guidelines and procedures (however described) which applied fo the employee's: omployment in the Losing Agency. Any such policies, gmdelmes and procedures:

(8)

will continue to apply to the employee in"their current form, except to the extent . that a policy, guideline or procedure is not capable of meaningful .

opération because of the movement of the employee to the Gaining Agency;
and
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- (b)- do not form' part of this Determination and this Determination prevails over
. any policies, guidelines or procedures to the extent of any inconsistency, -

Dated: 18 Septembér 2013 .

Eric Abetz e B
Minister Assisting the Prime Minister on the Public Service

Rederal Register of chisl&_tlvo Instruments F2013L01728


EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

i lifeSerige A 1000,

Determination under sui;sectiou 24(3) -SES employees moved between APS agencies o give effect to the Administrative Arrangements Orders made by the Governor-General in Couneil on 18 September 2013

- Section .24(:3) of the Public Service Act 1999 (PS Act) prov.'ides that the Public Service

Minister may, by legislative instruypcnt,--dpfcga_rmipe the terms and conditions of employment” applying to Austrelian Public Service (APS) employees, if the Public Service Minister is of the opinion that it is desirable to do so because of exceptional circumstances.

Background - |

On 18 September' 2013:,'.'the Governor-Genéral in Council made new Administrative

Arfangemetits Orders jn'which a numibeér of functions wete transierred frorii an éxisting APS '
Agericy(Liosing Agency) to a new or-existing APS'Agén‘cy (G:‘\ining' Agenty). - -

- Section 72 of the PS Act provides for the movement of APS émploye;s affeoted by an -

administrative re-arrangement, inoluding an adm‘ini_strative fe-axréngement resulting from a change to the Administrative Arrangements Orders. As a result of the re-allocation of a number of functions, the Australian Public Service Commissioner will make determinations pursuant to section 72 of the PS Aot'moving anumber of APS employees (including Senior Exeoutive Service (SES) employees) between APS Agencies. T -

Effécf of the Determination

The Determination has the effect of maintaining the tetms and conditions of employment.

. (including remuneration) that applied to an SES employee in a Losing Agency following the move to a Gaining Agency.
Period of operation

The Determination will continue in'force until it is replaced in its entirety by another detetmination made under section 24(3) of the PS Act, or it is revoked. '

The Determination will cease to apply-to a partioular SES employee (or group of SES employees) if either: ' ‘ . A

* an Agency Head makes a determination pursuant to section 24(1) of the Public Service Act 1999 setting out the terms and conditions of employment that apply to the employee(s), and that determination is expresssd to replace-the Determination if its

~ entirety; or : '
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- an.Agency Head and the employee enter into a wntten common law agreement Whlch

- sets out the tetms and conditions of employment that apply to the employee, a.nd that COMNION [8W &QTCeIIent 18 ¢ Tepia IS

* 3 Fatr Work Act 2009 enterpmse agreement that covers the employee(s) commences
y operatlon. .

el A AR SRR L

| 'Reasons for makmg the Determm:

The Public Service Minister is of the opinion that it is desirable to make the Determination under subsection 24(3) because of excepnonal olrcumstanoes as a result of the followmg
_ clrcumstances I ST

The currcnt Maohmery of Gove1 g osualiy large
scale, potentlally affectmg the terms and conchtlons of tens i3 thousands of 'employees, _____ '

o The cutrent MoG. changes are of an unusually large soope, and some further tlme may be requited to accurately establish tho destmatlon agency of some employeeS' a_nd ) 4 . ..,,_.',‘. S5

e Thebcurrertt MoG changes mvolve the abohtlon of ax1stmg agencxes and the creation

© ofnewones; w1th potonnally no terms and conditisns i - place other than the safety-

net for employees movmg to hew agenoles untxl each mdmdual has been allocated to.
-A,anewagonoy e I T Al

¢ V.
Consultation -
In the ciroumstances; consultation was notnecessary bscause of a, requitement to preserve-SES employees' terms and conditions of eriployment as a matter of urgency followitig the
. makmg of new Administeative Arrangements Ordets. -
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Authority; Subsection 24(3) of the Public Service Aot 1999
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Public Service Act'1999

Determination under subsection 24(3) - SES emplbyees moved between APS agencies.:to give effect to the Administrative Arrangements Orders made by the Governor-General
: in Couicil on 18 September 2013 -

" L, Eric Abetz, Minister Assisting the Prime Minister on the Public Service, being of the-opinion that it is desirable'to do so because of excépticiial circumstanices, héreby détermins -
-pursuant to section 24(3) of the Public Service Act 1999 the terms and conditions of employment of employees to whora this Determjnation applies.

Application of Determingtion . |

1. This Dgtermihation‘ applies to a Senior Executive Service employee who has been, or

- will be, movéd by detersiiuation in writing under section 72(1)(a) of the Public Service Act 1999 in order to give effect to the Administrative Argangementg Orders made by - the “‘Governor-Géneral ‘i~ Council on 18 September 2013 (Moving
‘Employee). ' : : p ' '
Period of o'p‘eraﬁon _
2.. - . This Determination takes effsct on and from 18 Seﬁfemﬁ’e‘f 2013, -
3.© This Deterniination will continug in force until: -

(a) it is replaced in its entirety by another determination made undef section 24(3)
- ofthe Public Service Act 1999;0r *~ : : :

(b) it is revoked.
4. - This Def;efm'ihation ceases to apply to'an employee'ifs
(8) * - an-Agericy Heéad makes a determination pursuant to section 24(1) of the Public-

 Service det 1999 setting out the terms and conditions of employment that apply to ‘the employee; and ‘that determination is expressed to replace this

Detstmination in its enivatyy or .

(b) an Agency Head and the employee enter into a written common law agresment which sets out ‘the terms and conditions of employment that apply to the employee, and that common law agreement is expressed to replace this ‘Detetmination in its entirety; or : '

2
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(¢) an enterprise agteement that covers the employes commences opetation.

© pvx atmef—ether—mstmmenﬁ

5 - Employees to whom thxs Determmatmn apphes wrll not be covered by'

EON any enterprlse agreement (other than an enterpnse agleement that eommences operatxon aftér the clate on whleh thxs Determma’uon takes effeet)

_Terms and condltlons applymg to employ

6.
_Councxl had not rhade . the ; :
18 September 2013, except that any reference in the terms and condltxon to the_ _
relevant Losing Agency is substltuted W1th al referenoe to the relevant Gammg
Agency ' ; e e L
a 7 o is not incon stent Wlth th : Determ

v \determmatron pursuant to sectlon 24(1) of ﬁﬁe" Publrc supplementmg the terms and conditions of employment that appl operation of this Determmanon

.:,._,Po_licies', guid‘elines and 'procedures that ap‘pl'ied't.o the eﬁiployee i}i the y

3 This clause 8 ‘applies where the terms and condltlons of employment: .

@

() do not form part of thls Dete frtat]
gy pohcles guldchnes or proced tes to. the ex 1t of dny inc nsrsteney

 Dated: 18 Septémbe 2013

* Eric Abetz - : .
Mmrster Ass1stmg the Prime Mmlster on the Pubhc Serv:ce

Federal Reglster of Leglslative Instrumonts F2013101727
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